Filed on behalf of Chestnut Hill Sound Inc.

By: Hamad H. Hamad

Paper No. 12

John Austin Curry (pro hac pending) CALDWELL CASSADY CURRY, P.C. 2101 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 1000

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214.888.4848
Facsimile: 214.888.4849
hhamad@caldwellcc.com
acurry@caldwellcc.com
chillsound@caldwellcc.com

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

APPLE, INC., Petitioner,

V.

CHESTNUT HILL SOUND INC.,
Patent Owner

Case IPR2016-00794 Patent No. 8,090,309

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF MELVIN RAY MERCER



Case IPR2016-00794 Patent No. 8,090,309

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.53, Patent Owner Chestnut Hill Sound Inc., by and through its attorneys, will take the deposition of Petitioner's declarant, Melvin Ray Mercer, upon oral examination as follows:

November 11, 2016 Date:

Time: 9:00 am

Location: Fish & Richardson

1717 Main Street

Suite 5000

Dallas, TX 75201

The deposition will be recorded by stenographic means by a court reporter licensed to administer oaths and real-time reporting may be used. Patent Owner as the noticing party of Mr. Mercer's direct testimony, will provide the court reporter. In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.53(d)(1), the parties have conferred and have agreed upon this date and time for Mr. Mercer's deposition.

Respectfully submitted, Dated: November 1, 2016

Chestnut Hill Sound Inc.

By /Hamad H. Hamad/ Hamad M. Hamad, Reg. No. 64,641 John Austin Curry (pro hac pending) CALDWELL CASSADY CURRY, P.C. 2101 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 1000 Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214.888.4848



Case IPR2016-00794 Patent No. 8,090,309

Facsimile: 214.888.4849 hhamad@caldwellcc.com acurry@caldwellcc.com chillsound@caldwellcc.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.6 (e)(4)

It is hereby certified that on this 1st day of November, 2016, a copy of the foregoing document was served via electronic mail, as previously consented to by Petitioner upon the following counsel of record:

W. Karl Renner, IPR39521-0016IP1@fr.com Joshua A. Griswold, PTABInbound@fr.com

Date: November 1, 2016 /Hamad H. Hamad/

Hamad H. Hamad

Registration No.: 64,641

